| OND NO. 0001-0027 (exp. 0/01/2002)  | 48<br>WI GOVER SHEET<br>TS ONLY<br>U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  |
|---|---|
| Tab settings  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks   | : Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):<br>Aedan Diarmuid Cailean Coffey   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)<br>Name: <u>Richmount Computers Limite</u><br>Internal Address:   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:       xx     Assignment       Security Agreement     Change of Name       Other  | Street Address: Maple House, South<br>County Business Park, Leopardst<br>Dublin 18 TRELAND<br>City: State: Zip:   |
| Execution Date: October 26, 2000  | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) TO BE Determin<br>09/915612 Additional numbers a   | attached? 🎴 Yesx 🕎 No   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new app<br>A. Patent Application No.(s) TO BE Determin<br>09/9/56/22 Additional numbers a   | <ul> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>attached? Yesx No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)</li></ul>   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new app<br>A. Patent Application No.(s) To Be Determin<br>O 9 9 9 5 Additional numbers a<br>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning document should be mailed:<br>Name: OPPEDAHL & LARSON LLP   | <ul> <li>attached? Yesx No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)</li></ul>   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new app<br>A. Patent Application No.(s) To Be Determin<br><i>O P S C C C C C C C C C C</i>  | And B. Patent No.(s)<br>attached? Yesx No<br>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1<br>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00<br>X Enclosed<br>Authorized to be charged to deposit account<br>8. Deposit account number:<br>15-0610 |
| If this document is being filed together with a new app<br>A. Patent Application No.(s) To Be Determin<br><b>OPPISSIN</b><br>Additional numbers a<br>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning document should be mailed:<br>Name: <u>OPPEDAHL &amp; LARSON LLP</u><br>Internal Address:<br>Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 5068</u><br>City: <u>Dillon</u> State: <u>CO</u> Zip: <u>80435-50</u> | <ul> <li>attached? Yesx No</li> <li>6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1</li> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)</li></ul>   |

REEL: 012061 FRAME: 0205

THIS ASSIGNMENT is executed the <sup>26</sup><sup>th</sup> day of October Two Thousand BETWEEN Aedan Diarmuid Cailean Coffey, a citizen of Ireland, of 1 Sion Hermitage, Sion Road, Kilkenny, Ireland, hereinafter called "the Inventor") of the first part, AND Richmount Computers Limited, an Irish Company, of Maple House, South County Business Park, Leopardstown, Dublin 18, Ireland (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part

**WHEREAS** the inventor claims to be the true and first inventor of an invention relating to a "Crosspoint Switch for a Fibre Channel Arbitrated Loop" (hereinafter called "the invention")

**AND WHEREAS** the inventor has agreed with the Assignee to assign and transfer unto the Assignee all right title and interest of the inventor in and to the said invention and all rights and power to apply for Letters Patent for the invention in Ireland, the United States of America, Europe and elsewhere in the name of the Assignee and any resultant Letters Patent granted thereon for the consideration hereinafter appearing. This deed shall be deemed to be effective between the parties as of the twenty sixth day of July, Two Thousand.

1. NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said Agreement and in consideration of the sum of  $\pounds 1$  paid to the inventor by the Assignee at or before the signing of these presents (the receipt whereof the Inventor does hereby acknowledge) the inventor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely the invention, any improvements therein or modifications thereof, and any know-how, copyright and design relating thereto together with all rights and interest in the same and all rights and powers to make application for Letters Patent in the name of the Assignee or in the name of its nominee, in Ireland and in any other country of the World in respect of the invention or improvements therein or modifications thereof, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.

2. The Inventor hereby covenants with the Assignee as follows:

(i) That the Inventor (so far as necessary) permits and enables the Assignee to apply for and will take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignee or its nominee in obtaining the grant of patent or like protection in respect of the invention hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by Assignee.

(ii) That the Inventor will at the request of the Assignee execute such documents, and do all such acts and things as may be necessary for the purpose of sub-paragraph (i) hereof and for vesting any relevant inventions, application for patent, patent, know-how, copyright or design in the Assignee or its nominee absolutely.

3. The inventor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as his attorney in his name to execute any document, and do any act or thing which may be necessary to comply with the provisions of Clause 2 hereof.

It is hereby certified that the transaction hereby effected does not form part of a larger transaction or of a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value or the aggregate amount or value of the property conveyed or transferred exceeds £5,000.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first herein written.

SIGNED and SEALED by the said Aedan Diarmuid Cailean Coffey in the presence of:

TIMETHA

The Common Seal of **Richmount Computers Limited** was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Aedan Diarmuid Cailean Coffey

PATENT REEL: 012061 FRAME: 0207

**RECORDED: 07/26/2001**